

Rural Municipality of West River Resolution

Title: Application	n Fees - Others
--------------------	-----------------

Motion Carried	Motion No	2024-61
Motion Lost	Date	June 27, 2024
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2024-16
Moved by Deputy Mayor Shaun MacArthur		
Seconded by Councillor Lillian MacCannell		

WHEREAS

According to Schedule-A of the Fee Bylaw # 2021-11, Planning Permits must be determined by the Rural Municipality of West River Land Use Bylaw (#2022-04), and

WHEREAS

Schedule of Fees (Schedule C) of Bylaw #2022-04 sets the fee for applications under the Rural Municipality Official Plan and Land Use Bylaw, and

WHEREAS

According to Section 6.2 of the Rural Municipality of West River Official Plan, the Council may amend the schedule from time to time by resolution in accordance with Section 135 of the Municipal Government Act and may enact new user fees for other municipal services; and

WHEREAS

This resolution bears the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole as discussed at a meeting held on June 13, 2024,

BE IT RESOLVED The Council for the Rural Municipality of West River approves adding a \$100 fee for any application that falls under "Other Commercial" and adds it to the Schedule of fees approved by Motion 2024-32. I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution. Helen Smith-MacPhail Susan Morse Mayor _____ Interim Chief Administrative Officer _____

